

Civil Revision No. 15 of 2019

24.06.2019 Present: Ms. Seema Guleria, Legal Aid Counsel, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Parshant Sharma, Advocate, for non-applicant/respondent No. 1.

CMP(M) No. 75 of 2019

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for condonation of delay in filing the present petition. Learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner submits that in Review Petition No. 65 of 2019 filed by the petitioner in CWP No. 100 of 2019, titled as *Shakeel Ahmed Vs. State of H.P. and another*, the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court has observed that the present petition be heard on merit. Accordingly, in order to ensure that the parties are heard on merit, this application is allowed and delay in filing the petition is condoned. Application stands disposed of.

Civil Revision No. 15 of 2019

As prayed for, list for consideration on **5th July, 2019.**

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 24, 2019
(bhupender)