

Civil Revision No. 15 of 2019

02.01.2020 Present: Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.
Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with M/s Ajay Kumar Sharma and Parshant Sharma, Advocates, for respondent No. 1.
No notice has been issued to proforma respondents No. 2 to 5.

On the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, the case is ordered to be listed on **8th January, 2020.**

At this stage, Mr. R.K. Bawa, learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent-Board submits that in the interregnum, as per his instructions, yesterday, i.e., 1st January, 2020, the petitioner has broken the locks of the demised premises and has taken forcible possession of the same.

This fact is denied by learned counsel for the petitioner.

Be that as it may, the respondent-Board is given liberty to approach the Superintendent of Police, Shimla with an appropriate application, who shall ensure that the possession of the premises in issue is with the respondent-Board.

On the next date of hearing, i.e., 8th January, 2020, the petitioner shall remain present in person in the Court. Copy *dasti*.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 02, 2020
(bhupender)