

Civil Revision No. 15 of 2019

08.01.2020 Present: Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Legal Aid Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma and Parshant Sharma, Advocates, for respondent No. 1.

No notice has been issued to respondents No. 2 to 5.

Mst. Parveen, wife of petitioner is present in person.

Ms. Seema Guleria, learned Legal Aid Counsel submits that the petitioner is not present as he has undergone surgery at Saharanpur in Utter Pradesh. She further informs the Court that Mst. Parveen, wife of the petitioner is present in the Court. On instructions, Mst. Parveen, wife of the petitioner informs the Court that the premises are not in their possession and they will not interfere with the possession thereof in any manner whatsoever. Her statement is taken on record.

Learned Legal Aid Counsel further submits that she will counsel the petitioner in this regard.

Mr. R. K. Bawa, learned Senior Counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 submits that pursuant to order dated 02.01.2020, passed by this Court, the trespass has now been cleared. It goes without saying that the respondent No. 1-Board shall be at liberty to inform the Court in case in future any encumbrance is tried to be created over the property by the petitioner. Respondent No. 1-Board shall also be at liberty to lock etc. the premises in dispute to ensure their proper possession upon the same.

At this stage, learned Legal Aid Counsel submits that the case be taken up after the ensuing winter vacations for being heard on merit. As prayed for, list on **7th April, 2020**.

Copy *dasti*.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 08, 2020
(bhupender)